

Oil Pipeline Filing Kinder Morgan Wink Pipeline LLC T-4 Permit No. 00254 January 19, 2017

Ms. Christina Poole Railroad Commission of Texas Pipeline Safety Division 1701 North Congress Avenue Austin, Texas 78711

Dear Ms. Poole:

In accordance with the requirements of the Railroad Commission of Texas, Kinder Morgan Wink Pipeline LLC (KMWP) submits ⁽¹⁾ for filing the following tariffs, effective February 1, 2017:

- RCT No. 18, Rules and Regulations Tariff applying on the intrastate gathering and transportation of crude petroleum (cancels RCT No. 16) and
- RCT No. 19, Local Rate Tariff applying on the intrastate gathering and transportation of crude petroleum (cancels RCT No. 17).

In this filing, KMWP revises its rules and regulations tariff, RCT No. 18, with the following changes:

- 1. Add definitions for Centurion Connection, KM Lateral I, KM Lateral II, and KM Lateral III;
- 2. Revise Item 20.2 in order to change the specification in subpart "c" from two percent to one percent;
- 3. Item 120.6 is added to exempt certain lateral movements from the deduction for over and short losses; and
- 4. Add Item 290 in order to provide for an idling fee for certain defined occurrences on the laterals.

KMWP submits RCT No. 19 in order provide for the following additions and changes:

- 1. Add service from Centurion Pipeline/Kinder Morgan Wink Pipeline Inter-connect to Kinder Morgan Jackrabbit Station;
- 2. Item 340, Transfers, has been canceled as this service is no longer offered; and
- 3. Update the governing rules and regulations tariff to reflect the current issue, RCT No. 18, as shown on page one.

All other rates in RCT No. 19 are unchanged as noted in the tariff.

Copies of these tariffs have been sent to all subscribers on the KMWP subscriber list.

KMWP requests that any protest of these tariffs emailed to the undersigned at Tariff_Group@kindermorgan.com.

If you have any questions regarding this filing, please contact me at (714) 560-4640.

Sincerely,

Jeffrey R. Hulbert

Manager-Tariffs and Regulatory Affairs

Joffing & Hulbert

(1) Submitted to the Commission's email address ccpltariffs@rrc.texas.gov.